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April 15»

Mr. Tokuo Niino
B5970*»A Pishburn Ave.
Huntington Park, Calif.

Consultation Feb. 1$ 1960, $50.00

9100 A.M. to 2100 P.M.



nos Angeies, April 23, 19b0
Mr. Wayne M. Coiiins:
Attorney at law
Miixs Tower, 220 Busn Street
San Francisco 4, Gaiif.
Dear Mr* Goliins:

1 am enclosing a cnecA in tne amount oi 130.00 in
payment oi your bill oi April 13, 19b0.

1 appreciate very mucn lor tne time you spent for
me to explore and study my case, wnen 1 visited
you with my brotner.

1 am sorry | did not write to you sooner, but I
nope i win be able to send you tne information
you neea pretty soon*

West best regards to you, 1 remain,

Sincerely yours,

ToAuo Kiino



April 12, i960

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
I, Shuichi Steve Niino, wrote my brother,
Tokuo Niino, in 19~7 that his service in the

Japanese army invalidated his American citizenship.



59Y0 A Pishuurn Ave.,
Huntington Park, Calif.
« ) May i, 1960
Mr. Wayne #M. Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 22U Busn St.,
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Dear Mr. ~oilins:

I am sorry I din not write you sooner. It took some time lor me
to recall ana collect tne information you need.

Every male wno reacned 21 years of age in Japan beiore tne war
was obliged to take physical examination for conscription. And
if he passes the examination, there was no choice for him but to
serve in the Japanese Army under the law.

For the students who had reached 21 years of age wnile in the
school, they had a priviiage to extendthe examination until
graduation from the school. However:,-once they take this step,
they were obliged to taxe tne examination immediately after
graduation and were not allowed to go out of tne country without
doing so.

In my case, | reached 21 years oi age in 193Y while I was in
eNagasaki College of Commercesand | had to extend the examination
date for one year. | passed tne examination which was held in
May, 1936 and 1 was notified to enter into the Regiment in
Kumamoto City on January 10, 1939»

In the meantime, my father who had lived in Guadaiupe, California
came bach to Japan in ffiuiy, 1939 when 1 was working for Yokohama
Specie Bank in Tokyo. 1 met him at Kumamoto-ya Hotel iIn Yokohama
City on July e, 1939 and I talked to him about my militery service
and that 1 woula like to go back to America in the future as soon
as possible. At that time, he told me that service iIn the Japanese
army will make me loose my American citizenship,because 1 could
not be loyal to two countries iinder the U.S.A. law. Since then,

I nave had a knowledge that 1| have lost my American ..citizenship
due to my militery service.

On top of the above, 1 cneckea with my brother, Shuichi Steve Nimo,
who lived in California about my citizenship in 194-7 after the war,
and he informed me that my service in the Japanese army invalidated
my American citinzenship. A statement to that effect by my brother

is enclosed herewith.

The people who had education of higher grade than high school were
entitled to take examination to become an army officer before and
during the war in Japan. The only resistance which 1 made_and 1 ehio:
could make was not T pass the examination purposely and 1 served
as a soldier wfethout being an officer.

Continued



(2)
In as much, as | nau a knowieage “that 1 had lost my citizenship, the
only way 1 could come back to U. S. A. was to be assigned by The
Bank of Tokyo ( former Yokohama Specie Bank ) ion wnicn 1 worked
and which had offices in U. S. A* to work at tne oilice in tj.S.A.
So, | had kept telling the bank personnel department that | desired
to work In U. S. A. ana finally 1 was transierea to he Bank ox
Tokyo ox California wnicn have offices iIn San Francisco and Los
Angeles in &ay, 1995.

Voting as wen as paying tax is considered as one ol the biggest
duties ox Japanese citizens iIn Japan# There is no dircet punish-
ment under the law for not voting, dux there is a sort ol social
puni sinaenx =

When 1 voted in April, 1951 in Ota-ku, i"okyo, living conditions
was pretty bad in ~okyo and specially housing was very scaree
and was awfully expensive. 1 and my family, three of us, lived
in one room In tne upstairwhich we rented from Mr. Makio kojima,
owner of the house who lived in the downstairs. At that time,
tne owner happened to be a memDer ox election committee one ox
whose 30b was to take a seat at the voting plaee ana watcn the
votings ana he told my wife, kumiko Miino to be sure to go to
vote. We had to vote to keep goodwill to him and secure our
renting a room. Mr, Makio kojima s an uncle ox my close i1rxend
ana 1 used to rant a room before the war. For the time being
after the war, it was almost impossible to rent a house even a
room with a reasonable amount ox money iIn xokyo.

In March of 1952, we moved to Suginami-ku,Tokyo where we bought
a small house. Houses are very 111 thé&sarea ana neighbors
are within calling distance frrm the windows. In election days,
the people who live in the neighborhood are used to call upon
neighbors to go for votxngy tne place ox which is located within
a walking distance. /togetheri

IX we do not follow other people, it maans to loose a goodwill

to the neighbors and will oe very inconvenient xor every day
living. When we go out say for snapping, we are used to asx

one ox tne neighbors for watching tne nouse. Among tne neighbors,
our landowner ana staple food store ( staple food is under ration
in Japan )ware inciudea, for whom we naa to keep good will
specially. xhe above is the reason wny I had to vote in 1952 &

1955.

I nope you will be satisfied with this information to process,
because 1t looks like this iIs the best f can do at the momant.
However, 1if there is any further information you need at Mie
least, please let me know.

Your attention to this matter is highly appreciated.
With best regams, 1 remain,

Sincerely youx*s,

Arc-— >

Tokuo himo
Enclosure;



June 23# 1%$é0

Mr* Tokyo NIIno
5970 A Fishburn Avenue
Huntington Park, California

Bear Mr. Nilno:

1 have been going over the facta that 1 have In four case
and am experiencing some difficulty for lack of adequate infor-
mation as to what is the best procedure to follow In your case.
In order that 1 may have additional information X am enclosing
herewith a questionnaire which X would thank you to answer iIn as
much detail as you are able. When you have answered the ques-
tionnaire X would thank you to return It to me.

In 1952 Section 1481(b) of Title 8 of the U.S. Code was
enacted by Congress which provides that a person who has voted
in a foreign election "shall be conclusively presumed to have
done so voluntarily and without having been subjected to duress
of any kind. If such person at the time of voting was a national
of the state i1n which the act was performed and had been
physically present in such state for a period or periods totaling
10 years or more immediately prior to such act.” The Board of
Review of the Paapport Office is raising such a presumption wherever
a person has lived in Japan for a period of 10 years immediately
preceding the expatriating act, (which in your case would be the
voting of May 7# 1952# October 1, 1952# and February 27# 1955)*

However, although we may be blocked on the question of setting
aside your acts of voting because of duress# there is a remote
chance that we may be able to establish by affidavit that your
voting In those elections was caused by mistake of fact and of law
if prior to the dates of those acts of voting you had been informed
by a 0.S# diplomatic or consular officer that you had already lost
U.S. citizenship. Therefore# 1 would be grateful if you would let
me know the circumstances under which you first learned from any
U.S. diplomatic or consular officer or person in the U.S. Embassy
that your service iIn the Japanese armed forces caused you to lose
U.S. citizenship« You should let me know when and where you first
learned that service In the Japanese army caused you to lose U.S.
citizenship. Xf you learned that before you voted in any of those
three elections we may be able to urge that your voting thereafter
although not caused by duress was caused by mistake of fact and of
law. Therefore# i1t iIs Important for me to learn the circumstances
under which you first were informed and were led to believe that
service iIn the Japanese army cost you your U.S. citizenship and
that information must have been learned by you prior to the time
that you were informed that voting in 1952 and 1955 cost you your
U.S. citizenship.



Mr* Tokuo Niino June 23# 1960

IT you recover your U*S* citizenship your Jepen-born child*en
still be u S citizens and will be eligible to return to the
aat"J! ciusSns an3“yoSr alien wife “will be i o
the U.S. as a nonquota immigrant. Therefore, I I"lieveitiabest
«ft do all that can be done to recover your U.S* citizenship*
In*the*event we*are not successful in »0 doing, we then may proceed
on the question of determining your child or children 80 .S.cltl
zenship under the theory that if you lost your U.S. citizenship
you did so after the birth of your children.

/Nery truly yours,

WMC:ss
Ene.



5970 A Fishburn Ave.,
Huntington Park, Oalif
July 24, 1960
Mr* Wayne M, Collins
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Dear Mr* Collins:

I am writing this letter in reply to your letter of June 23»
1960, and also I am enclosing form of questionnaires* 1 am
sorry my reply has been delayed, because it took time to
commumicate with Japan.

Unfortunately, 1 can not give name of any U.S. diplomatic

or consular officer, from whom I learned that my service in the
Japanese army had cost me my U.S. citizenship, but Mr. Raymond
F. Druhan who lives in Tokyo now.

In February, 1946, Mr. Druhan was the Labor Relations Officerof

the Nagasaki Military Government Team. This organization came

under the command of SOAP. The mailing address was:“Nagasaki

Mil. Govt. Team, JPO 929, San Francisco, Calif#“ He told me then
that any American Citizen who served with the Japanese armed forces
had thereby lost his American citizenship.

In regards to Nos. 2, 3 & 4 of your questionnaire, please note
that 1 returned to Japan in September, 1959 and came back again
to U.S.A* hasingxa in October, 1959 having a «Japanese passport
visaed at American Embassy in Tokyo. ( E-1 visa, treaty trader ).

Regarding to No. 43 of questionnaire, | did not file an application
with American Embassy in Tokyo for a U.S. passport, when I first
had come back to U.S.A. in May, 1955# Instead, according to their
suggestion, | made an affidavit of loss of nationality due to my
service in the «Japanese Army and my voting in the Japanese election
and I applied for a visa ( E-I to %apanese passport.

I have birth certificate and affidavit by my father with me,
copies of which are enclosed herewith. 1 hope these papers will
be heipfull to you.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

Tokuo Niino

Enclosures :

00: Mr. Steve Niino
5601 Madison Ave.,
Richmond 6, Calif#



August 30, 1960

Mr. Tokuo NIIno
5970-A FIshburn Avenue
Huntington Park, California

Dear Mr. NIIno:

On returning from my vacation 1 found your letter of July
24, 1960, together with the lengthy questionnaire which you
filled out for me. The data contained iIn your questionnaire shows
that you were born in Soledad, Monterey County, California, on
September 16, 1917, and that you remained in this country until
October of 1926, which is to say, you were physically present in
the U.S.,fro® the date of your birth to the date of your departure
to Japan, for only 9 years plus a fraction of one month* Your
children were born in Japan on December 14, 1948, and on July 10,
1952. In consequence you were not physically present In the U.S.
for a total period or periods of'™10” years prior to the birth of
either of your children and you were not physically present in the
U.S. for a period of 5 of the 10-year period after you had attained
the age of 14 years* Those stated residential requirements, jre®
essential under Title 8, U*S* Code, Section 148i1{a)(7-PGT confer
derivative U.S. citizenship on a foreign-born child of a U.S. citi-
zenship father and a Japanese citizen mother. In consequence your
children would be deemed to be aliens even were you to recover
your U.S. citizenship. However, if you recovered your U.S. citi-
zenship, your Japan-born wife and Japan-born children could enter
the U.S. as aliens for permanent residence purposes as '‘nonquota
immigrants” under the provisions of Title 8, U.S. Code, Section
1155(b) -

2 wish to inform you that on August 8, 1960, during the
period I was away on vacation, the Board of Review of the Passport
Office of the Department of State made a ruling that even though
a U.S. citizen voted under duress in a political election in Japan,
iIT such person had resided £n*Japan for a period of 10 years prior
to the date of the voting, that such a person was precluded by
virtue of Section 349(b) of the Immigration and Naturalization Act
of 1952 from asserting that duress caused his voting, because that
Act created a conclusive presumption that such voting was not
caused by duresse In consequence, the Board holds that i1t is com-
pelled to find that where the voter resided in Japan for 10 years
prior to the time of voting the voting is conclusively presumed
to be voluntary under that Act of Congress.



Mr. Tokuo Nilno -2« August 30, 1960

I had pointed out to the Board that the U.S. Supreme Court
had decided in Feres vs. Brownell, 336 U.S. 44, that where a person
of a single U.S. nationality votes In a foreign election that such
a person under the Act of 1952 lostthis U.S. citizenship hut that
the decision did not apply to a person of dual nationality. How-
ever, the Board takes a contrary view, holding that the use of the
word "anyone*l in the penultimate paragraph of Feres vs, Brownell
by the majority of the Supreme Court covers both a person of single
U.S. nationality and also a person of dual nationality. The Board
felt that it was bound to draw such a conclusion by reason of the
fact that Justice Frankfurter, in writing the opinion for the
majority of the Court®"s members, iIn that decision used the word
"fanyone” in that paragraph. As a result i1t i1s obvious that the
Board of Review of the Passport Office, as well as the U.S. Consuls
abroad, would make the ldentical ruling In your case and would
hold that your voting in Japan in 1952 and 1955 would be conclusively
presumed to have been voluntary and as a result have cost you your
U.S. citizenship. The ruling of the Board also places you in a
difficult position insofar as recovering your own U.S. citizenship
IS concerned.

It is my opinion that the Consul would declare that you had
lost your U.S. citizenship by reason of voting, that the Board of
Review of the Passport Office would affirm that ruling, and that a
U.S. District Court and the Court of Appeals also would affirm that
decision. That would leave only the U.S. Supreme Court to decide
on the question of whether the Congressional Act which creates the
conclusive presumption that voting in a foreign political election
by a U.S. citizen who had resided there for 10 years was voluntary
and not caused by duress was constitutional and also to decide
whether the conclusive presumption applies to a dual national as
well as to a person of single U.S. nationality. (For your informa-
tion, you were born on September 16, 1917» and In consequence were
a dual national by reason of the organic law of Japan and you were
also a dual national by reason of the municipal law of Japan because
you were born before December 31» 1924).

I wish to point out to you that if you were to decide to make
a teat of your rights and to urge the foregoing questions that it
would mean that you would have to prosecute your case in a U.S.
District Court and on appeal to the Court of Appeals and apply for
a review (certiorari) to the U.S. Supreme Court without any guarantee
or assurance that the U.S. Supreme Court would even take jurisdiction

of the case. In addition thereto, the cost, expenses, and attorney
fees necessarily involved in the prosecution of such action and
appeals probably would be beyond your means. 1 could not in good

conscience suggest that you pursue such remedies which do not appear
to me to offer you much chance of success.

Inasmuch as you are in the U.S. with the status of a treaty
merchant, you may apply to the U.S. Consul for the privilege of having



Mr. Tokuo NIIno -3- August 30, 1960

your wife and children join you in this country. Your children

could obtain their education or a portion thereof in this country

and if any of your children, in course of time, were to marry |

U.S. citizen, such child could change his own status to that of

alien admitted for permanent residence purposes on an application
executed before a U.S. Consul or the U.S. Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Office In the U.S. and five years after the granting of such
status, such child would become eligible for naturalization in the
U.S. and thereupon could obtain a "quota Immigrant status'™ for you
and your wife under the provisions of Title 8, U.S. Code, Section

1153(a)(2) which would entitle you and your wife to a second prefer-
ential status on the quota list.

Very truly yours,



September 1, 1960

Mrf Tokuo Niino
5970*-%" Fiahburn Avenue _ | | &°* A
Huntington Park, California

Dear Mr. Niino:

In my letter of August 30, 1960, which I sent to you
yesterday, reference Is made to Section 1481(a)(7) of the
0»So Code in error. The Section should have read 1401(a)(7).

For your information the Nationality Act of 1940 which
was in effect at the time your children were bora contained
similar provisions relating to citizenship by derivation;
namely, that a citizen parent of foreign born children had
to have resided 10 years in the U.3. or one of its outlying
possessions prior to the birth of such child, at least five
of said ten years* residence of the parent had to be after
the parent attained the age of 16 years, in order to confer
citizenship upon a foreign born child.

Very truly yours,

WMCsss
ccs Steve Niino



January 5# 1960

Mr, Steve Niino
5601 Madison Avenue
Richmond, California

Dear Mr, Niino$

Mr. Yoshlo Oto came to my office last month
in connection with the matter of loss of nationality
of your brother, Mr. Tokuo Niino, who is presently in
Long Beach.

It will be necessary for me to discuss the
matter with you before 1 can give you an opinion
concerning your brother*s case. | suggest that you
arrange to come to my office for an appointment.
Would you be able to come iIn on Tuesday, January 12,
1960?

You may reach me by telephone at Garfield 1-5827*

Very truly yours,

WMCiDPsss



February 1$ 191

Mr. Tokuo NIino
5970-A FlIshburn Avenue
Huntington Park, California

Bear Mr. NIinos

I wish to Inform you that the American Civil Liberties
Union has filed a suit iIn the U.S. District Court in Washington,
D.C. for a man named Antonio Cafiero of Jersey City against
the officers of the U.S. Immigration Service In an attempt to
declare Section 349(a) of the Immigration Act of 1952 unconsti-
tutional on the grounds that a person who has resided iIn a
foreign country for a period of ten years or more before
voting in a foreign country is barred from asserting that his
voting was caused by duress. (The Act creates a conclusive
presumption that a person who has resided abroad for a period
of 10 years and then votes, did not vote because of duress.)

It may take between two and three years for the Cafiero case
suit to be decided by the U.S. Supreme Court and i1f that court
holds that that conclusive presumption is unconstitutional,

Tokuo Nlino will be able to obtain a ruling that he did not
lose his U.S. citizenship by voting in Japan and In such an
event he would be able to bring his Japan-born children to the
U.S. on a "nonquota immigrant visa” or if they are here, have
their status adjusted to that of permanent residents of the
United States and they thereafter in due course of time could
become U.S. citizens.

Very truly yours,

WMC:ss

ccC: Mr. Steve Nlino
5601 Madison Ave.
Richmond, Calif,



3931 Westside Ave.,
Los Angeles 8, Oalif

Mr. Wayne M, Oollins February 12, 1961
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, Oalif.

Dear Mr. Oollins!

Thank you very much fftr your letter of February 7»
1961 informing me of the Cafiero case*

Your letter has encouraged me a great deal and I
sincerely hope that the suit is decided favorably.

By the way, my family is here now and I moved to
the above address.

Thank you again for your information.

Sincerely yours,

Tokuo Niino



THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REGISTERED American Embassy, Consular Division
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
2 Aoi-cho, Akasaka,
Minato Ku, Tokyo,
June 2hy 1955.

Mr. Tokuo Niino,
31 Izaami-do,

Suginami Ku, Tokyo*

Siri

There is enclosed a copy of the Certificate of the Loss of the
Nationality of the United States executed at the Embassy on April 25,
1955 which has been approved by the Department of State* A notice
regarding your privilege of appeal is also enclosed*

Very truly yours,

221
TCF 17; X ™4; 100



NOTICE

ion are hereby- notified that you have the privilege of
appealing to the Board of Review of the Passport Office,
Department of State, with regard to the decision that you
have lost your American nationality. Your appeal must be
based on other than hardship or humanitarian grounds; other-
wise, It cannot be entertained.

IT you have new or additional evidence to submit, or
if you have legal grounds for believing that your case
merits reversal of the decision, you may present the appeal
through an American Foreign Service office or a duly authorised
attorney or agent in the United States, No formal application
for reconsideration need be made but a statement should be -
submitted, preferably under oath, giving the grounds of appeal
and should be supported by such documentary evidence as may be
available.

0 -J-Ij XV 54,



FOREI%VICE

CERTIFICATE OF THE LOSS OF THE NATIONALITY OF THE
UNITED STATES

(This form has been prescribed by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section 501 of the
Act of October 14, 1940, 54 Stat. 1171«

m m [ *xxxx - 0f the United States of
America at ,
L — , hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
fom- 1 HG was born at _ ,
. . (Towin or City) (Province or county)
California on 3*pUS* 1017
(State or country) — Oae) |
That heresidesat HI Suglaad  Tokyo o
— o (§treet) (City) (State) '
That —he last resided in the United States at o L
) _ {Street) (City)
California
(State)

That _..he left the United Stateson ~ Oetatar 1% 1726 |
(Precise date should be given)

That —he acquired the nationality of the United States by virtue of A _ .
(I a national by birth

in the United States, so state; if naturalized, give the name and place of the court in the United States before which naturalization was granted

and the date of such naturalization)

That —he has expatriated himself under the provisions of Section of Chapter IV of the
Nationality Act of 1940 by 4a the election fbr awfccra of Ota ard tsaeably,

i} . The action causin
<o>7» on Aprill TU 2951 ( 0 Galsng
expatriation should be set forth succinctly)

That the evidence of such action consists of the following: [U [to ] *xxksrxx
o C , = i (Here list the sources of information
lhi «a 1% 19SS asd $mmé ly th»étlIma af

and suc® documentary evidence as may be available concerning the action causing expatriation of the individual concernedl
Ota «tol 1'1&mMm Control Ceasttt«* dated April W* 1955, ai

In testimony whereof, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my office seal this__
cayof-- {ivtonth) A9
Approved by thé Department of
State on May 26, 19pE.

[SEAL]

¢serieta fiex Consul
(Title of officer)

(OVER) 16— 41189-2



The certificate should be executed in quadr_uEIicate. Three copies thereof
should be sent to the Department, one of which should be the original, and
one should be retained in the files of the office in which it was executed. If
the certificate is approved by the Department, approval will be shown by
means of a stamp endorsement of each of the three copies s!ﬂned by an appro-
priate officer of the Passport Division. The Department will then return one
copy to the Foreign Service office at which the certificate was issued. Upon
receipt of the approved copy of the certificate, the copy retained by the
Foreign Service office will be delivered to the expatriate after the Foreign
Service Officer has made a notation thereon that the certificate has been
approved by the Department under the date of the stamp endorsement.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16— 41189-2



OFFICE OF RECORDER OF MONTEREY COUNTY, CALIF.

| John E. Wallace, County Recorder of Monterey County, State of California, do

ret>y certify the above and foregoing to Pe @ full, true and correct copy of the original
on record as the same appears

at page,.. and that the
same Has been compared by me with the said original record.







State Of California

County Of Honterey > °

Bolcuro Biino being first duly sworn, deposes and ;says;
that be is the father ef TOKUO IIDTO, who was born at
Soledad California» September 1Sth 1917; that said TOKUO
Biino is the same persons named in the annex eertifioato
of Birth issued by J.A. Abbott Recorder of monterey County
and also the same ohild whose Picture taken at the age

about Bine year is att&chedherato; that the mother of said

TOKUO 1IUTO, 1is ohisa Biino the wife of affiant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

"?ctary Publi



Registration:
Registered as a national of Japan on October 29, 192~ byapplylng to
Consul-general of Japan at San francisco

MITlIterly Service:

Drafted for the Japanese arm? forces at Kumamoto-ken January 10,
1939. Served In China from April, 1939 to December, 1972 and in
the South Pacific Islands from January, 1973 to February, 1976
( date of demobilization )

Voting Records:
Voted in the election for feembers ofOta Ward Assembly H&&HI&HHHH

on April 23, a>951, members of Tokyo Metropolitan Assembly
and Govemer of Tokyo on April 30*1951* by-election for members of
Suginami Ward Assembly and Chief of Ward on May 7, 1952, members
of the House of Representa 1lves ctober 1,
1952 andFebruary 27, 1955»

U.S.residence of parents:
Parents jjFron Oct. 1916 to Oct. 1926 at Soledad, Monterey, Calif.
Father:FrQm Sept. 1927 to Jan. 1932 at Guadalupe

From Apg.1932 to July 193~ at Guadalupe

Places & dates of birth:

Rukuro Saitsu Mar.26, 18s3 *
Chisa Teno Sept. 10, 1&9&

Shuichl Soledad Apr. 23, 1919

MIchle Soledad July 16, 1922

Truruyo Soledad July 25, 1925

Kenichi ftaitsu Nov. 13, 1926

Zenshiro Saitsu Dec. 5, 1932

Seijiro Saitsu Jan. 13,1971

Steve"s residence in U.S.

From Nov.,193" to date. .

Grammer School in Soledad 192 - 26
Baptized at Soledad; Name of churnh## - unknownDate unknown.



JL*~~J<~,

<. H>» .

O0™M»v*U

/9Y* *~u

tsf**.

*X.,,

¢3/r*?

N 4°vD?

[0 [y

5

("UUjJszznj



m a e

Yor FF#I &* @

BHfh *"p . welh 0 Foy* H—F
H & 8 T Hi* mviti -
TEM f m0i Ai: 1L, [gij2772"18a# kBf-trft UAfits i £-£

L iAiMar. IltA M
@ m h ~

0) S

o> N fim ~

- UVAEIFN

0) s~ mm

2 & M qjom



Kv
k~ , 7«fy*
/</1
* X
*_»
TU>
Tu».
(NV H#HVEN

"Tmm (P
Wk

4/~, 1A,

% /?

* _ m 7 -

>K*Ve6mj U

5 .

ffjyt
N B By
QW

/9%

S**JL«z-¢ . &
N

k.



iR A GO

MoWa®#a# $a > @)

th n n e H&H H#
O # & F o> == s o= — (=2
TV <N U7 L8 kX it i

EESENIED ©=

0) &£,

o)y mm % ~
0) EAEIFTAN
="K

M # OF~ ®

2 & PF W &






Mp&MnMa# $&* ©)
=v\/ H 0 A T

* 81k
THEIW flul ipB 1@ £')tA ICl u iBindlip2~ 1804 § a T »iT I-T1An ftft® # K* &
TOAEESCAA N Jii<dL St
A LN S x=miils
Cf) i® R g
05 SfA, trgfg
e Mm% £

(> FOAEUHE

o) # M~ w X



4/U0

Ho

fato
<w ST»Viw T > Ny
2t otrh*+>*£- NN NA4ENW
vT
AtO
a N \Y -f/ N -
JVCZIm X  ®% ¢21» N
A A * » W
- \ J d¢ sk A» - N N,
<a2&. [y *or «A 2 -¢y fc.iyn.
</ | > Aik#» A*s — AN*xy  AQV £* c2L NENT oyt

f N~ INA>*F »



m o a wWa # $ a # G)
Bmn N P 0
a * al  ff ® & *ax
TMjW fc W*:1fA GHEXK'mU ~Ip27n2 BH& A0t f @i ANRIIEf g A
aiy ALK

h TAnoaM11 &mm
ch ft £

(O Efk

> a M »

(> HAEL A

& A0~ FREXSIVRBIT VIO
0) ® RV Ti

2. < # Tt



/0:

SFiIdOFICS OF af%f jtfityfa {pRS3%5crtf birth CWf# ftceiOj ©tO,)
2* Certificate of identity fros polie« (Sheshln Saoool)

3* £ recast copy of the fa&ily rogtsior (Cesoki fohoa)

Ky Proof &f wWjByBBRISI «£.&$ 1'Hid MrihdSy*

, I

' M&air records siseo -O0lii hirthée=; /7™Mt 1))

>N % U $8B$Qreg&ft* t1 tir 4 | «r« is sire s£t$) it Xi|£ii bockgrosadt
¥Imm md parted» of ysmy porosis* IS residence

Fisoos sod dates of birth of yanr fprosis «oa slaters<, sod brothers

10# Military artice record# sise# XBth btrthdsy



(Py+sslo (N EGE o]
£ Gk, >
¢ & d0ey Ity whAhy
| Wy
Vo5 flfy *
PX*A~ 4 LT ol
TR A R
N J i/\ u | W
WA § U
MV " fwr -'¢c !
(MY M lef
s e ) T
YT h <l Sf#

S¢ oMU T Ak KL
*
e\t D,

[ oun
P [t
LO& BTN [
N cf-K~heX
jﬁ Wiﬂﬂs*éwvv

1AW e (AW /



your

QUESTIONNAIRE POR STRANDEES

Please read this questionnaire carefully and then print, type or write

answers legibly to the following questions.

a. State your fully name. fokuo Niino
b. Male? % Female? Maiden Name?
c,, Birth place? -if*Birth date?Se]p»+6"foi7

d. Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the
purpose of reserving your Japanese nationality? fes
When? Sep. 3, 1924 Where? Japanese Consulate General at San.JEgan
""cisco ni.... -l "\
e. Have you ever renounced Japanese Nationality? Yes / When? (May. 19bb)
Where? American Embassy in Tokyo - NN -

What schools did you attend in Japan? Grammar Sonooi» Hi”n Scnooi”™ &

College oi Gommeroe Where? Kumamoto & Na”asaj
3 yaars Orammar
State the years you attended those schools, é;years Riga

yearsaboTiege
State the periods you visited Japan and the purposes of each visit.
From October i92o0>xMmgatzad to Hay. 955. Education
When did you last return to Japan?
Why did you return to Japan? Ass

took me to Japan for education

Did you have a U.S. Passport at the time you last went to Japan? Na- vpor

My father does
Have you that passport now? No What became of 11t? Y

not remember*

What other documents did you then have to establish your identity as a
yig_ Citi—zeﬁ,?Birtn Certificate
Do you have those documents now? What became of them?

Did you then have a visa from a
Japanese consul? Have you that vise now? No
What became of it?
Did you then have a Japanese passport? Do you have It now?

0] What became of it?

Why were you 1in Japan when the war started on Dec. 7, 19417

Was in Japanese Army staging/China
Tn»

What was your occupation in Japan when the war started on Dec. 7, 19417



See above

Where were you then living in Japan? See, above
Are you married or single? marn gj What 1is the name of your spouse
(wife g&xhaateanri)? 1 Kumiko Himo Where does your

spouse (wife sé&xta&fegsi&i live? 331» lzumi-cho, Suginami-ku, -"okyo

When were you married? Maym 1947 Where were you marri*-
ed? Nagasaki-shi, JJapan What is the citizenship of your spouse
(wife ? Japanese Where was your spans

(wife gckxhughansfc)c born? Omura, Nagasaki-ken, Japan

Name and address of your father? kokuro Niino, 2420 Saitsu-maoni, nondo-
shi, Kumamoto-ken, ©apan Of what country is he a citizen? Japan

= E = = : Name and address of your mother? Qhisa ~iino
2420 Saivsu-machi, Hondo-shi, Kumamoto-ken, ”“apan Of what oounbry is
she a citizen? Japan

Names, birthdates and birthplaces of each of your children? Kazunori
Niino, Dec. 14, 1948, 100, Kami Nisniyama-cho, Nagasaki-shi “HEa

Hidero 10, 1952, 331» lzumi-cho, S

Since returning to Japan have you voted in any elections? les
Where? Tokyo Tears you voted? 1931» 82 & 35

2h what electi0Ons? Assembly menber, Governer of Tokyo, henber.of Parlia«

Why did you vote in those elections? As mentioned ih my previous letter

roritferjrls  rf—n i gym TErrorrTKsgERMrA A i

Did you receive any Instruct ions to vote? les , Prom what sources?
District Office ( Ku-Yairusho ) Were the instructions printed?
les What Allied military officers told you to vote?

Did you vote because of
printed instruction™ of the Army of occupation?

gregraraeiffiry:=3

What were you told would happen to you if you didn"t vote?

What did you believe would happen*to you If you didn"t vote?



What Japanese officials instructed you to vote?
Were those instructions
printed ones? Verbal?

State the names and addresses of the neighbors who told you to vote

Mrs« Tsuneko Mihara, 332 ~zturti-cho, Suginami-ku, Tokyo
Mrs”™ Eumiko Yamajl, 399 n Suginami-ku,

What did they tell you would happen to you if you didn*t vote?

What did you believe or fear would happen to you if you didn*t vote?

(Lose ration card?

RE: KOSEKI REGISTRATION

Was your name registered in a family Koseki in Japan? Yea

. _ father
Iiyhen? «Sepu Where ? JfippppFf* By whom?
Geberal San Eranol!sco
personally apply to be register*

ed iIn a Koseki? When? Where?
?i/frere did you go to apply to be registered?

when? Why did you apply to be registered?

IT someone other than you personally registered your name in a
Koseki state who it was who registered you# mv Ifather
What relation is that person to you?

. _ . . .
Why were you registered in a Koseki~ 5

herstaa

Were you registered in a Koseki since your last return to Japan because
if you were not registered you would not have been given a ration card?
rYNm i 3? would not have been given an address to receive
0X would have been punished, and, if so, by whom?
and why?
Wal-e you registered because of fear that if you weren"t you would suffer

in some form? igifts such as would not be issued a ration card?



16

19.

A State what other reasons caused, you to register

r—irig:!u% ‘,pkq?l-!:er/‘jc:gf.!:;vtjgigxg %ranng‘Qae!?T-egr .’|aM‘5rJafr%r9 ?fsglsrfcagtijmfc ETT tr.-r, Ti-v:va-trr-ncat-y y —»-—2—

RES CONSCRIPTION

Were you conscripted in the Japanese armed forces? _ Yes

AYmamoi™rTni "aritryb
When? Jan. lo. 1Q™Q In what branch of service? 13 Regiment
What was your address at the time you were conscripted?

-Ea.nnof mQmori-ku. Tokyo. With whom were you then

living? Bn not, remember the name

What was your occupation at that time? Bank clerk

Name and address of your employer at that time? Yokohama Specie “ank
I~chome« Nihombashi Hongoku~oho ,Qhuo-ku, Tokyo

Place where you then were working same as above

IT you were attending school at that time state the name of the school

___State type of school
Were you then single? Yes Married?
What was the Tfirst notice you receive% that you had to rﬂggster for the

o take "physical examination
draft under the Japanese draft law? TfcagHBt*x+£2»

Was it a written notice? Yes Verbal notice?
What was the date of that notice? Augsut»1938 Have you that
notice? No (If so, attach it to this questionnaire) e« \What did.

that notice instruct you to do? To take physical examination for
conscription at Hondo-—shi. Kumamoto-ken

Where did you report to the draft authorities?

Were those draft authorities civilians? or Japanese military
authorities? __ Were you given a medical examination by the draft
authorities? Yes Where? Hondo-shl, Kumamotonfeeg”™ August, 1938

What other notices did you receive from the draft authorities?

State whether you received those notices by mail or whether they were

personally delivered to you. Personally delivered to my father at Hondo-shi
~Ktgmsmorto”~kenl m iJ

Did you inform the Japanese civilian draft authorities that you were a

U.S. citizen? No When? Where ?

Who was present?



[f you told that personally to a civilian draft oflicer state the name

of the officer and his title |
What is his present address? ..

What did he say to you when you stated you were a U«S. cltizen?

Will he be silling to give you an affidavit stating those facts?

Did you inform the Japanese military draft authorities that you were a

U.S, citizen? Ho When? s Where?

If you told that personally to a Japanese milit.ary draft officer state

the name of the officer and his grade or rank *

What is the present address of that officer?

Will he be willing to give you an affidavit stating those facts?

if you didn!t tell the civilian or military draft officers that you were

a u.S, citizen why didn*t you do so? Because 1 was also a Japanese
citizen ( dual citizenship )and 1 was afraid to-ldo si
Napan at hiact that time«

What did you fear would happen to you if you told hta (on them) you were

a U.S. citizen? W ill be punished under criminal law*

Were you afraid to tell the conscripting civilian officers — or military
officers »- that you were a U.S. citizen? Yes Why? o
Did you ¢ ell the civilian conscipting officers that you did not wish to
serve in the Japanese armed forces? Ho When?

Where?

To what officers did you tell that?
State their names

and addresses

Will they ho willing to give you affidavits stating that fact?

Did you tell the military authorities — or civil authorities -_ ;4.
you did not wish to serve in the Japanese armed forces? No

When? Where?

To what officers?



26«

Stato the Iil names and present addles-"

SOS

Will any of them he willing to give you an affidavit stating the fact

you notified those authorities you did not wish to serve in the Japanese
armed forces? e e - 1-
Did you write any letters to the civilian or military draft authorities

stating that you were a U.S. citizen and not subject to conscription in

the Japanese forces? <Date of letter
(If you did, attach a copy of that letter to this questionnaire«)

What did you fear would happen to you if you refused to be conscripted?

Did you fear you would be punished by the Japanese civil authorities for
refusing to obey the draft law? B What penalty or punishment
did you fear you would be subjected to if you refused?

Heavy corporal punishment e
Did you fear also that the Japanese military authorities v/ould punish

you 1if you refused to be conscripted? Yes What punishment did
you fear they would subject you to? heavy corporal punishment

r-jttr ay'ryr-a

Did you apply for a deferment, postponement or delay of your conscription?

ies When? 1937 Where? Hondo-shi
To what office? Town OFffice Did you do this verbally? Mo
- mnm in writing? *es (If In writing attach

a copy of that letter or memorandum to thi3 questionnaire«) I you

haven!t a copy state the language and contents of that letter or memoran-

dum Do not remember

Were you afraid to apply for a deferment, postponement or delay in your

conscription? Why?



27,

28.

29.

What did. you feat would happen to you if you did?

arsBracs BIFft-=
What answer were you given to this request? A
Was it a verbal answer? Was it a written answer?
(Attach a copy of your written answer to this questionnaire.) If you

haven!t a copy state the substance of that answer ...

Did you make a second request for deferment, postponement or delay?

When? where?
To whom and to what office?
What answer did you receive?
Was this answer verbal? ... written? (Attach
the letter or copy of the answer you received.)
What date were you conscripted (drafted) into the Japanese armed forces?

January 10, 1939 Where were you conscripted? Kumamoto-shi

What was your first rank or grade in the armed forces of Japan?
private
Were you required to take an oath of allegiance to Japan at the time of

conscription? *es Where did you serve in the Japanese armed

foreos™ gmr roﬁocﬂl‘el‘fsran SICIhII]g]]Jan Did you receive any pro-
S When?

Last rank, sergeant-major

motions in the Japanese armed forces?
To what rank or grade?

Did you take an oath of allegiance to

Japan at the time of promotion? No

How long did you serve in the Japanese armed forces? ' year8

When were you released from services in the Japanese armed forces?
August 1945

While in the service did you participate in any skirmish or battle

Yes

against the U.S. armed forces? Against what other

Allied armed forces did you participate in any skirmish or battle?

Where? B outhM®Eteoiflo

In what battles?
Did you surrender and were you a prisoner of war? yQr?

When? Where? South Pacific Island



To what U»So or Allied troops?  Australian .army
When were you released from detention? Pfth-nig-ry-ji

Where were you when released? Soi™h

RE: APPLICATION TO RETURN TO U.S

30. Before or after war first broke out on Dec, 7, 1941, did you apply to a
U.S. Consul or the U.S. Embassy in Japan to return to the U.S.? Tin
When? Where?

To what consulate or embassy?
Did you apply to the Swiss, Swedish or other consular or diplomatic

office to send you back to the U.S*? When?

Where? To what office?

What answer did you receive?

31, Before war broke out on Dec. 7, 1941, or afterward, did you apply for
boat passage to return to the U.S.? No When?
Where? i To what company or office did you apply

for transportation to return to the U.S.?2__ .~~~
Did you make that application orally? Did you make it
in writing? _ ............(If it was in writing attach a copy of your lett-
er or application for such passage to the U.S.) Did you receive booking
on any boat that was to take you to the U .S.?...........

On what date were you to sail? i Prom what

port ? i Name of ship? i

If you didnTt apply for passage to return to the U.S. state why you didn*t

do so.
RE: APPLICATION FOR INTERNMENT
32. Did you apply to the Japanese authorities during the war to be interned
as a U.S. citizen? No When? |

. Where?....... . To what office did he apply?



33,

54c¢

35,

What answer did. you receive to your request?
it " olBe MMM Bijngv-3 [l g !

Was the answer a verbal one? . Was it in writing? B=pyma

(If in writing, attach the letter or memorandum to this questionnaire.)

If you do not have a copy of the letter or memorandum, state in substance

what the writing stfated.

HE: REGISTRATION AS ALIEN IN JAPAN

Before, during or since the war have you been registered as a U.S. alien
in Japan? No When? Where?

Were you registered with a U.S. Consul or U.S. Embassy in Japan as a U.S.

citlzen? No When? Where ?

. . No
Were you required to report to the Japanese police?
When? Where? How often?
Did the police visit you? When?
Where? How often?

RE: EXPATRIATING ACTIONS

Have you ever filed with any office In Japan any affidavit or statement
A . L Ho

claiming or stating that you were a Japanese citizen?

When? i Where? i

For what purpose did you file that?

Have you ever applied for or received any benefit or right in Japan that

Is granted only to Japanese citizens? When?

Where? What was the right or benefit you
were applying for? Did you
receive that right or benefit? When?

Have you ever applied to a Japanese government office or officer for a
May, £955 and October, 1959

Japanese passport? Yes When?

Where? Did you receive it? les



37.

38,

May, 1955 and i
When? October, 1959 For what purpose did you use it? Enter into

TT.S.A* as a treaty trader ( E-I £
What became of that Japanese passport? ilaTe fyfi

o mrsr LI
Have you, since returning to Japan in 1946 been naturalized as a Japan-
ese citizen? If so, what steps did you take to become

naturalized as a Japanese citizen?

To what office did you make that application’
When? Where? A2
Were you naturalized? When?

What document did you receive showing you were naturalized?

Date of that document?

Have you, since returning to Japan been employed by the Japanese Govern-
ment or any agency of the Japanese Government? i

If so, name the office by which you were employed and the dates of your

employment

RE: SERVICE TO U.S

Have you worked for the United States Government or Allied Military
Ho

authorities while in. Japan? = For what service?

In what capacity? i Where did you per-
form your work? o Titfrro <Ko
Dates of your employment i N

Have you ever served in the armed forces of the U.S.? Ho A
In what branch? When?

Period of service

Where did you serve?

Date you received an Honorable Discharge.....coocoeeinnnnn.

Serial No. ... What other members of your family

(father, children, brothers, or sisters) sefved in the afmed forces of

the U.S.? Ho other



40,

41,

42,

43,

44.

State their names, relationship and branch of the armed forces in which
they served or are Serving .o, .
RE: OTHER DATA
What is your occupation now? Company 0 fficer -——,, — ————— —
( Momol
What property do you own in Japan? Hou”e & saving”
Nature of that property?
Estimated valuation of that property? ,000”00
Name of your nearest relative in the U.S. and address
Steve Niino, 5701 Madison Ave#, Richmond 6, Calif#
To What address do you intend to return to in the U.SH?
Have you filed an application with a U.S. Consul in Japan for a U.S.
passport? __ o When did you file it?
With what U.S. Consul did you file it?
(Attach a copy of the application you filed with the U.S. Consul)
What reasons did the U.S. Consul give you for refusing to issue you a
passport ?
TesW=w e Srfe—
(Attach the letter of refusal the U.S. Consul sent to you.)
Did you take an appeal from the Consul's refusal?
When? (Attach a copy of that appeal to this
guestionnaire.) What decision was made on that appeal?
(Attach a copy of that decision to this questionnaire.)
Date o i
Signature
5970 A Eishburn Ave#,
Huntington Park, Calif#
Address
Telepilone Number



THE FOREIGN SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
.American embassy, Tokyo

eeme % ) XIfoMM
-* ; 41 PRELIMINARY application for visa

’ AMMM. A ATf

TO BE COMPLETED BY VISa APPLICANT (Separata forms must bo completed .by oach
member., of the. fvmlXy. .who is jgoing to -the mUnited States-and wholis not a United

States citizen,) (074
(7 X T* 97rASYrNniST%AII2i **AMAOFFI|®ciaATFIC* )

ALL 3U53TI3NS j1PST BE ANSWERED™ IN BN(H&Hilfi?Btrt n * S | ) Tc4c AjO

* fe%g o &ﬁ%ﬂfné_&)'—(j_ﬂ_ (Givon Riamo) ( ~ ) (I\??gg}e nano)(£ H\cH4\)

.. Other namese<(such -as<HalOSN NAME,&MSS-BY FORMER -MARRIAGES,TITLES, or ALIASES):

Jsm.

Name in Japanese®or Chinese (if applicable.): M 'f]
OAEMT " S b,

Telephone number of applicant or spouse:

Aya  wT<e)allpm
2p 'I\M.Jq»m S PTA Harried xaxnn gEShwrag
>IAVA AZ T A Rt wo 3n ©

3. BIRTH PLrtCB:

5b i ) . ‘ {Country”[Tjr
4. DaTE OF "BIRTH: 5. OCCUPATJON: - -n,

B “ SWIMtOW 16> »17 -s1 & Ut of Tht B«nk of Tokyo.Ltd

6, SEK: 7. NaTIOHaLITY (Past and present): Fast« 9*3.A. A Japanese

Halft L] Cn  ( ) Frasaati Japane—
S, DESCRIPTION: Height (inches) Weight 1

aj 1 .in~ ) ;i 6 . 2X4 ({mm\
Color of hair Color of eyes
m0SOE Cam Black m 1 "0 *fe- DrOMN

Visible marks or special features
wec g*co <m”™1h m:.

9. PLACES OF RESIDENCE SINCE aGE 16 (Please give exact address and, insofar as
e e it is possible, exact dates): ...

C1 . .
R ¢ ASBAiUt Fcit<w )
Address (Street, City, Country) Dates i
dJeEm (&Y jpa=mrtAc<) TN AN SN D 4.\ im
»8e0.SFtu-FAACIu. Bondo—»al*KLBVBaotoxdoen i 1932 Mar» 1935
ID>2 h<aM>Katai”3ohl«K"»Naga»skiMshl>iligisakbksa  Apr. 1935 Mar . X938
1906-2, Oaor 190ta-kufTokyo Apor*1938 Das» 1933
Yochow»Hunan»China (Military service) Jr«ul939 . Dm .1942
Hav Britain and Bougainvillat3olone& Island M Jsa*X943 ﬁ@i%ﬁ— > m
72»Nishihama—-machi , Nagaaaki—ehi»Nagasaki—ken Mar.1946 Fab» 1950
Cteoritota—ku, Tokyo Meer 1950r — y& vmil- - ~

W ilthe T la’ MMMitt



2

PERMANENT OR OFFICIAL DOMICILE": ( —_——— e R
PRESENT ADDRESS («here yoii live)s~r{IIr( )
(Rémaji) D — — 131*Tziimi-chnJfarédnaimi-ini . Tnlnm__
'; V ol | _ ee A
(Klan !—i) L] & I¥ u
10. (@ ORGANIZATIONAL AFFILIATIONS, PAST AND PRESENT (Fraternal, Political,
0} — Xpg¢l Kuuic appj.-j-uiuik. x>eea< glve name, 1Locanon ana
dates of membership)*
Hi . faioAK#: ( KfeNféXraAftati:—
- Iwe R L~Cvi&ik* ~ 0 EH$«/2rTE
F 1":
None

(b) Have-you.ever been connected with any Communist organization or
movement in any way whatsoever?

(@) 11 tTt-ta* 2
None
Hi NAME OF FATHER: NATIONALITY:
"'ee 5C "CO E &. ,NIINO«Kokuro mJapanese
Present address: virEr -
_ #1 ft OfF — = AN AN_ai,tSU-NachifHondo--ehi jFnraflmnf.n-.Vv» _
MAIDEN NAME OF MOTHER? - -- ; NATIONALITY:
£2) ﬂﬂVDUtﬁJ—— M?TQ»Clhiga— ————3—— —JH -——Japaaneee—

Present address:
15, ft KRIT -vggA9rSaitsu-"nflohi xHondo-shiyKnm,amato-ken * -

12. OTHER CLOSE RELATIVES (Brothers-and sisters; name, address, nationality
- and employment) - Ftolgf ( Mo Jt-0 BFfI$.im »M ¢ )

- = e - o . — NINY'SteTretRIrthtrmwfinoT-FfA jn . MW ,
-Nationality* _Ti-fi &r

Employmentil Afttaff ni? Wiu

13, SFOUSE: (Naine before marriage')

*» £ {ifA/vitOTak; )= MATSUZAK I rkumik-n

(Date ata place (of birth)

( 0 ) -Aprii.-?.7..1925 at it .chi jTinga?Qik N
»>m_. .. (Present ado!ress)

¢ ft pX) -?JIf 1zaniikefrp,Suginami-kn, Tolero
CHILDREN?* (Names) " .... =-"_ - - -

\P .~ (TE& —Im NINQxFew ! —r NTORjTirfiem . -

.- - -(Present address)
(ipi ft  AF)" “L.N\-;r.3"hlzud Mo iagimiNiCTiimT M vyP



H.

(a) PURPOSE" te lttM « X 1n

ANAutfT-* TT "™ » )

15.

16..

17.

18,

e -To stationmtl Thé”Bank of Tokyo-lof California as a mresident staff

(b) PISJINATIQN p. THE, UNITED STATE?; 7 2*

3 "-.Xli** of person or o”anizatjon? The Bank of Tokyo of.-California

Address.* A g)ﬂ'" 16G,-Sutter St~-\8ah Francisco-20,- Califs, U.S*A.

(c) P BDAEOFDEPARWREROMJAPAW, 18
B 10 tFis B May 1955

(d) PROPOSED DATE.AND PIADE OF ARRIVAL IN U.S.A t
May 1955 at San Francisco Airport

(¢) PROPOSED PERIOD OF STAY»"©«<tEMUM 2 (Two)- Years

ACCOMPANIED BY (Names of persons traveling together)!
Btfr# ( Mi *iT&AO*E£ ) ;o

PERSONAL iffiSOURCES.AND SOURCE OF SUPPORT IN THE.U.S.A. (Please give details)»

TJ §» S t Effi-fFa1&200EB®& & elfcI»Ffco S#>®ff|OTo

(fFAFFINMNIEAL-CT" 800 ?
Travelling expenses will be paid by the Authorized Japanese Yen

and living expenses will be borne by The Bank of Tokyo of California

PASSPORTi  Number Issued by
m # nnm .

Date of issue Issued where
B — _ 3 imr .
Valid until EM
THREE PEIgONA~RSIFEREN.CES (Not relatives or organization - in the U.S.A.,
Japan or elsewhere - names and addresses)!
o N - T * a##0,
E:O'fifioSVO—— ffiRf-) ' -1
Mr. Tatsuichi, SHIBATA: 160, Sutter St., San Francisco 20, Calif., U.S.A.
VMr. Ktchio-FUTAMI:  '6-1, Nihonbashi,Hongoku-cho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo

Mr. Tatsuo, TAMAI: 6- 1, Nihonbashi, Hongoku-cho,Chuo-ku,Tokyo

for student visa)i
6 2,0 )
_ L _ »-Dates
Name of -Institution'"' !location Eromg To



20.. HISTORY. OF EMPLOYMENT:8 ®
_ DatesffifS
Name of company Location Position held From§ To
7?7 1& &
The Yokohama Specie Bank, Ltd. Yokohama Staff Apr.1938 - Jan.1947
The Bank of Tokyo, Ltd. Tokyo Staff Jan.1947 - up to date

21. TRAVEL OUTSIDE JAPANI O
Countriesféi
Monterey, California,U.S.A.

Yochow,Hunan,China(Military service)

otijff'e L?£C

From §
Sep.1917 - Oct.1926

Tjfe

Apr.1939 - Dec.1942

New Britain,Bougainville,Solomon,lIsland Jan.1943 - Feb.1946

22.  MILITARY RECORD

J* g 1 H ( asMt

(Time and branch of service):'

D) Seven years Infantry(Surgeant)

23.  HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARRESTED OR IMPRISONED FOR ANY REASON? IF SO, GIVE
DETAILS
Il K i jJ iliSre&oii ftct 9 ?
® L id"fiHhtft® LtT"d v*.
None "
24.. (a) Have you previously applied for any kind of visa at any American
Consulate? | ]
) t'c& or* »;iIMMKASME
None
(b) Have you ever been refused a visa?
@) None

If the answer to either of the above

= p-CD%>
EtI1 tT"™K

I certify that the foregoing
that any wilfully false
any United States visa services

St2C#tA tvs

dif

Date:

is a complete and true
statement on this application is

is yes, give date and place:
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statement. | understand
ground for refusal of
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WHILE YOU WERE DUT

At ALASCH1

Telephoned Please call Him
CalleoTo See You Wittt Catll Again
Wants To See You Rush

[
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MESSAGE.

OPERATOR

ATTORNEYS PRINTING SUPPLY CO..
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MEMORANDUM TO MR. COLLINS
September 23, 1960

Re: Tokuo NIlino

Attached are some notes re case of Tokuo Niilno. You
will probably wish to put them in the file which is, 1

think, on your desk.
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